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17.7 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by type of machine, 
1983-86 (concluded) 

Type of machine 

$'000 

1984r 

$'000 

Percentage 
change 
1983-84 

Confectionery and food 
Bulk confectionery 
Packaged confectionery combinations 
Pastries 
Snack foods 
Hot canned foods and soups 
Ice cream 
Fresh foods 

All other commodities 

3,433 
32,286 
8,288 
7,453 
2,603 
1,070 

21,002 
844 

1.0 
9.5 
2.4 
2.2 
0.8 
0.3 
6.2 
0.2 

3,506 
40,945 

6,711 
6,392 
2,372 
1,029 

24,357 
1,869 

0.9 
10.9 
1.8 
1.7 
0.6 
0.3 
6.5 
0.5 

2.1 
26.8 

-19.0 
-14.2 

-8.9 
-3.9 
16.0 

121.4 

Total 375,752 

Cigarettes 
Beverages 

Coffee 
Soft drinks 

Canned or bottled 
Disposable cups 

Packaged milk 
Other beverages 

Confectionery and food 
Bulk confectionery 
Packaged confectionery combinations 
Pastries 
Snack foods 
Hot canned foods and soups 
Ice cream 
Fresh foods 

All other commodities 

1985 

$'000 

108,885 

81,715 

59,865 
15,983 
8,888 
6,064 

4,040 
43,188 
4,431 
4,491 
1,963 
1,505 

25,602 
698 

"In 

29.6 

22.2 

16.3 
4.4 
2.4 
1.6 

1.1 
11.8 

1.2 
1.2 
0.5 
0.4 
7.0 
0.2 

1986 

$'000 

101,622 

97,361 

65,029 
16,257 
5,609 
7,887 

5,760 
53,558 
4,374 
3,504 
2,527 
1,013 

22,466 
273 

% 
26.2 

25.1 

16.8 
4.2 
1.4 
2.1 

1.5 
13.8 
1.1 
0.9 
0.7 
0.3 
5.8 

Percentage 
change 
1985-86 

-6.7 

19.1 

8.6 
1.7 

-36.9 
30.1 

42.6 
24.0 
-1.3 

-22.0 
28.7 

-32.7 
-12.2 
-60.9 

Total 367,317 

17.8 Direct sales by commodity, 1983-86 

Commodity 1984 

$'000 

24,552 
15,546 

265,422 
103,719 
101,205 
45,089 

5,241 
209,786 
291,874 
116,726 
61,758 
76,390 

118,330 
20,938 

182,139 
34,248 

1,470 
203,317 

52,967 
20,132 
14,146 
92,564 
7,009 

12,265 
75,716 

161,010 

"In 

1.0 
0.7 

11.5 
4.5 
4.4 
1.9 
0.2 
9.0 

12.6 
5.0 
2.7 
3.3 
5.1 
0.9 
7.9 
1.5 
0.1 
8.8 
2.3 
0.9 
0.6 
4.0 
0.3 
0.5 
3.3 
7.0 

$'000 

23,598 
12,484 

312,798 
103,626 
120,367 
48,357 

5,768 
227,855 
318,494 
147,686 
56,862 
76,837 

104,060 
19,151 

182,484 
44,060 

4,852 
187,895 
48,114 
17,196 
15,276 
99,571 

7,980 
12,594 
82,443 

157,288 

"In 

1.0 
0.5 

12.8 
4.3 
4.9 
2.0 
0.2 
9.3 

13.1 
6.1 
2.3 
3.1 
4.3 
0.8 
7.5 
1.8 
0.2 
7.7 
2.0 
0.7 
0.6 
4.1 
0.3 
0.5 
3.4 
6.5 

Meat, fish and poultry 
Food plans 
Dairy products 
Bakery products 
Other foods and beverages 
Clothing and shoes 
Fur goods 
Books and encyclopedias 
Newspapers 
Magazines 
Home improvement products and building supplies 
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes and brooms 
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils 
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs 
Household electrical appliances 
Phonograph records and audio tapes 
Video tapes, video games and equipment 
Cosmetics and personal care products 
Jewellery 
Boats and pleasure craft 
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc. 
Greenhouse and nursery products 
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs 
Monuments and tombstones 
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards 
All other merchandise 

Total, all commodities 2,437,696 


