17-16 CANADA YEAR BOOK

17.7 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by type of machine, 1983-86 (concluded)

Type of machine	1983		1984 ^T		Percentage
	\$'000	0/0	2,000	0/0	1983-8
Confectionery and food			Trans.		
Bulk confectionery	3,433	1.0	3,506	0.9	2.1
Packaged confectionery combinations	32,286	9.5	40,945	10.9	26.8
Pastries	8,288	2.4	6,711	1.8	-19.0
Snack foods	7,453	2.2	6,392	1.7	-14.
Hot canned foods and soups	2,603	0.8	2,372	0.6	-8.
Ice cream	1,070	0.3	1.029	0.3	-3.5
Fresh foods	21,002	6.2	24,357	6.5	16.
All other commodities	844	0.2	1,869	0.5	121.4
Total	340,933	100.0	375,752	100.0	11.2
	1985		1986		Percentage
	\$,000	0/0	\$'000	9/0	change 1985-86
Cigarettes	108,885	29.6	101,622	26.2	-6.7
Beverages	100,000	27.0	101,022	20.2	-0.1
Coffee	81,715	22.2	97,361	25.1	19.1
Soft drinks	0.1		31,501	40.1	13.
Canned or bottled	59,865	16.3	65,029	16.8	8.6
Disposable cups	15,983	4.4	16,257	4.2	1.
Packaged milk	8,888	2.4	5,609	1.4	-36.5
Other beverages	6,064	1.6	7,887	2.1	30.1
Confectionery and food	-,		.,,	47.	30,1
Bulk confectionery	4,040	1.1	5.760	1.5	42.6
Packaged confectionery combinations	43,188	11.8	53,558	13.8	24.0
Pastries	4,431	1.2	4,374	1.1	~1.5
Snack foods	4,491	1.2	3,504	0.9	-22.0
Hot canned foods and soups	1,963	0.5	2,527	0.7	28.7
Ice cream	1,505	0.4	1,013	0.3	-32.
Fresh foods	25,602	7.0	22,466	5.8	-12.2
All other commodities	698	0.2	273	127	-60.9
Total	367,317	100.0	387,238	100.0	5.4

17.8 Direct sales by commodity, 1983-86

Commodity	1983	1984		
	\$1000	%	\$,000	9/6
Meat, fish and poultry	24,552	1.0	23,598	1.0
Food plans	15,546	0.7	12,484	0.5
Dairy products	265,422	11.5	312,798	12.8
Bakery products	103,719	4.5	103,626	4.3
Other foods and beverages	101,205	4.4	120,367	4.5
Clothing and shoes	45.089	1.9	48,357	2.0
Fur goods	5,241	0.2	5,768	0.2
Books and encyclopedias	209,786	9.0	227,855	9.3
Newspapers	291,874	12.6	318,494	13.1
Magazines	116,726	5.0	147,686	6.1
Home improvement products and building supplies	61,758	2.7	56,862	2.3
Household cleaners, soaps, brushes and brooms	76,390	3.3	76.837	3.1
Dinnerware, kitchenware and utensils	118,330	5.1	104,060	4.3
Furniture, home furnishings and repairs	20,938	0.9	19,151	0.8
Household electrical appliances	182,139	7.9	182,484	7.5
Phonograph records and audio tapes	34,248	1.5	44,060	1.8
Video tapes, video games and equipment	1,470	0.1	4,852	0.2
Cosmetics and personal care products	203,317	8.8	187,895	7.7
Jewellery	52,967	2.3	48,114	2.0
Boats and pleasure craft	20,132	0.9	17,196	0.7
Canvas products: awnings, sails, tents, etc.	14,146	0.6	15,276	0.6
Greenhouse and nursery products	92,564	4.0	99,571	
Orthopedic supplies and artificial limbs	7,009	0.3		4.1
Monuments and tombstones	12,265	0.5	7,980	0.3
Toys, games, hobbies, crafts and cards	75,716		12,594	0.5
All other merchandise	161,010	3.3 7.0	82,443 157,288	6.5
Total, all commodities	2,313,560	100.0	2,437,696	100.0